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Treasury Management Prudential Indicators      

 Summary Prudential Indicators      

   Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

    25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 

   £000's £000's £000's £000's 

1 Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream:     

 (a) General Fund financing costs   38,536 40,230 42,496 44,665 

 (b) General Fund net revenue stream  296,671 422,864 464,514 508,174 

 General Fund Percentage  12.99% 9.5% 9.1% 8.8% 

       

2 
Gross Debt & Capital Financing 
Requirement      

 Gross debt including PFI liabilities  292,799 299,823 282,357 255,973 

 Capital Financing Requirement  541,296 552,564 540,297 519,942 

       

 Gross Investments  -50,000 -50,000 -50,000 -50,000 

       

3 Capital Expenditure  (Note this excludes leasing)     

 General Fund  173,912 165,863 110,835 50,408 

       

4 Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)      

 Capital Financing Requirement  541,296 552,564 540,297 519,942 

       

5 Authorised limit for external debt      

 Authorised limit for borrowing  513,550 508,727 501,659 487,333 

 

+ authorised limit for other long-term 
liabilities  77,968 63,837 58,638 52,609 

 = authorised limit for debt  591,519 572,564 560,297 539,942 

       

6 Operational boundary for external debt      

 Operational boundary for borrowing  493,550 490,727 483,659 469,333 

 + Operational boundary for other long-term liabilities 77,968 61,837 56,638 50,609 

 = Operational boundary for external debt  571,519 552,564 540,297 519,942 

       

7 Actual external debt      

 actual borrowing at 31/03/25 256,718     

 + PFI & Finance Lease liabilities at 31/03/25 71,886     

 + transferred debt liabilities at 31/03/25 2,437     

 = actual external debt at 31/03/25 331,041     

       

8 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code ~ has the authority adopted 
the code?    

Yes 

       

9 Interest rate exposures for borrowing      

 Upper Limit for Fixed Rate Exposures  513,550 508,727 501,659 487,333 

 Upper Limit for Variable Rate Exposures  102,710 101,745 100,332 97,467 

       

10 Maturity structure of borrowing -  limits  forecast lower upper  
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 under 12 months  1% 0% 50%  

 12 months to within 24 months  0% 0% 20%  

 24 months to within 5 years  0% 0% 30%  

 5 years to within 10 years  26% 0% 30%  

 10 years & above  73% 40% 100%  

       

11 
Investments longer than 364 days: upper 
limit  30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

 

Prudential Indicators 

The CIPFA Code imposes on the Council clear governance procedures for setting and 

revising of prudential indicators and describes the matters to which a Council will ‘have 

regard’ when doing so. This is designed to deliver accountability in taking capital financing, 

borrowing and treasury management decisions. The Prudential Indicators required by the 

CIPFA Code are designed to support and record local decision making and not used as 

comparative performance indicators. There are eleven indicators shown on the previous 

page, and these are outlined below: 

Revenue Related Prudential Indicators 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream (indicator 1) – Definition Revised: 

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and 

proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to 

meet borrowing costs.  

Capital and Treasury Management Related Prudential Indicators 

Gross Debt and Capital Financing Requirement (Indicator 2): 

The Council needs to be certain that gross external borrowing does not, except in the short 

term, exceed the total of the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) in the preceding 

year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the next three 

financial years. The CFR is defined as the Council's underlying need to borrow for capital 

purpose, i.e. its borrowing requirement. The CFR is the amount of capital expenditure that 

has not yet been financed by capital receipts, capital grants or contributions from revenue.  

Capital Expenditure (Indicator 3): 

This indicator is an estimation of the Council’s future capital expenditure levels, and these 

underpin the calculation of the other prudential indicators. Estimates of capital expenditure 

are a significant source of risk and uncertainty, and it is important that these estimates are 

continually monitored and the impact on other prudential indicators (particularly those relating 

to affordability) assessed regularly. 

 

 

Capital Financing Requirement (Indicator 4): 
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As outlined in Indicator 2 above, the CFR represents the Council’s underlying need to borrow 

for capital purposes. 

 

Authorised Limit for External Debt (Indicator 5): 

This statutory limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross basis (i.e. 

excluding investments) for the Council. Borrowing at this level could be afforded in the short 

term but is not sustainable. The Authorised limit has been set on the estimated debt with 

sufficient headroom over and above this to allow for unexpected cash movements. 

Operational Boundary for External Debt (Indicator 6): 

This indicator refers to how the Council manages its external debt to ensure it remains within 

the statutory Authorised Limit (See Indicator 5). It differs from the authorised limit as it is 

based on the most likely scenario in terms of capital spend and financing during the year. It 

is not a limit, and actual borrowing could vary around this boundary for short times during the 

year.  

Actual External Debt (Indicator 7): 

This indicator identifies the actual debt at the end of the previous financial year as recognised 

with the Statement of Accounts. 

Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code (indicator 8): 

This indicator is acknowledgement that the Council has adopted CIPFA’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice. 

Interest Rate Exposures for Borrowing (Indicator 9): 

These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is exposed to changes in 

interest rates. The Upper Limit for variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that the 

Council is not exposed to interest rate rises which could impact negatively on the overall 

financial position. 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing – Limits (Indicator 10): 

This indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing 

to be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates and is designed to protect against 

excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one period, thereby managing the effects 

of refinancing risks. The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest date 

on which the lender can require payment.  

Investments Longer than 364 days: Upper Limit (Indicator 11): 

This indicator sets an upper limit for the level of investment that may be fixed for a period 

greater than 364 days. This limit is set to contain exposure to credit and liquidity risk. 

All these prudential limits need to be approved by full Council but can be revised during the 

financial year. Should it prove necessary to amend these limits, a further report will be brought 

to Cabinet, requesting the approval of full Council for the changes required. 

Liability Benchmark 
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This indicator sets out a long-term comparison of the underlying need to borrow vs the level 

of existing borrowing, and therefore gives a projection of the level of borrowing required. The 

indicator is presented as a forecast over 25 years: 

Year 
End 

Loans Capital 
Financing 

Requirement 
Net Loans 

Requirement 
Liability 

Benchmark 
Actual 

Borrowing 

Forecast 
Borrowing 
Required 

  £m £m £m £m £m 

2026 450.9 152.5 192.5 -260.6 0 

2027 470.8 211.4 251.4 -230.6 20.8 

2028 479.5 235.1 275.1 -230.6 44.5 

2029 463.9 234.5 274.5 -230.6 43.9 

2030 439.5 225.1 265.1 -230.6 34.5 

2031 408.2 200.2 240.2 -230.6 9.6 

2032 420.8 219.4 259.4 -230.6 28.8 

2033 416.1 221.5 261.5 -230.6 30.9 

2034 411.4 223.8 263.8 -194.6 69.2 

2035 406.8 226.2 266.2 -176.6 89.6 

2036 402.1 228.9 268.9 -171.6 97.2 

2037 397.4 231.6 271.6 -155.6 116 

2038 392.7 234.6 274.6 -155.6 119 

2039 388.1 227.8 267.8 -155.6 112.2 

2040 383.4 220.9 260.9 -155.6 105.3 

2041 378.7 214.0 254.0 -155.6 98.4 

2042 374.1 207.0 247.0 -155.6 91.4 

2043 369.4 200.0 240.0 -150.6 89.3 

2044 364.7 192.8 232.8 -150.6 82.2 

2045 360.0 185.7 225.7 -149.3 76.4 

2046 355.4 178.4 218.4 -149.3 69.2 

2047 350.7 171.1 211.1 -149.3 61.9 

2048 346.0 163.8 203.8 -143.3 60.5 

2049 341.4 156.4 196.4 -137.2 59.1 

2050 336.7 148.9 188.9 -131.2 57.6 

 

Loans Capital Financing Requirement (LCFR) – the underlying requirement to borrow for 

capital financing purposes, excluding PFI. This increases as new capital spend to be 

resourced from borrowing is incurred and falls as MRP is made as a provision to repay 

borrowing. The LCFR is based on the capital programme set out in this report. 

Net Loans Requirement (NLR) - the LCFR less resources available to temporarily fund 

borrowing requirements from available cash (e.g. cash backing up reserves, net current 

assets). The NLR assumes that the authority holds no investment balances. 
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Liability Benchmark (LB) - the NLR plus a liquidity allowance of £40m, representing the 

gross forecast level of borrowing required at each year end assuming that the authority holds 

a cash/investment balance of £40m as a liquidity buffer. 

Actual Borrowing - the total level of existing borrowing reducing over time as borrowing 

matures for repayment. This figure assumes no new borrowing and that LOBO loans of £38m 

mature at their contractual date and excludes PFI and transferred debt liabilities. 

Forecast Borrowing Required - the Liability Benchmark less Actual Borrowing, representing 

the net forecast total level of borrowing required at each year end. Factors that impact on this 

25-year forecast include the future level of: reserves; net current assets (e.g. debtors and 

creditors); capital expenditure; capital resourcing; Minimum Revenue Provision; debt repaid 

early (e.g. LOBOs in advance of the contractual maturity date). 
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Commercial Investment Indicators 
        

1 

Investment Category Value: Total Gross Asset Value – Current 
  
Value (i)             

   2025/26     
£000 

2025/26     
Ratio  

2026/27     
£000 

2026/27     
Ratio  

   

      

 Service Loans  35,592 1.8% 34,664 1.8%    

 Service Shares 116,456 5.9% 106,610 5.4%    

 Investment Property  301,809 15.3% 317,125 16.1%    

 

Total Commercial 
Assets 453,858 23.0% 458,399 23.2%    

 Total Council Assets * 1,974,093  1,974,093     

 * Assumes asset value is constant over the period     
         
2 Debt Funding per Investment Category       

 

The Council’s underlying borrowing requirement, in the form of the Capital 
Financing Requirement as at 31/3/2025, was 26.5% (27.1% as at 
31/03/2024) of total council assets by current value.  

         
3 Rate of Return (on Gross Asset  Value)              

   2025/26 2025/26 2026/27 2026/27    

   Income Return Income Return    

   £000 % £000 %    

 Service Loans (ii) 1,627 4.6% 1,470 4.2%    

 Service Shares 12,080 10.4% 10,894 10.2%    

 Investment Property  11,364 3.8% 13,250 4.2%    

 

Total Commercial 
Assets 

25,072 5.5% 25,613 5.6% 
   

          
4 Service Loans: 2026/27 Upper Limit - Capital Invested (ii)              

 Service Loans 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28     

   £000 £000 £000     

     forecast forecast     

 Group Entities    8,472 7,787     

 Local Organisations    24,299 24,056     

 Service Users   1,868 1,868     

 Total Existing Loans   34,639 33,711     

 Future Loans/Headroom   10,361 11,289     

 Total Loans Limit 60,000 45,000 45,000     
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5 Shares: 2026/27 Upper Limit - Capital Invested (ii)               

 Shares 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26     

   £000 £000 £000     

     forecast forecast     

 Group Entities    39,488 39,488     

 Local Organisations    12,019 12,019     

 

Total Existing Shares 
(iv) 

  51,508 51,508 
    

 Future Investment   3,492 3,492     

 Total Shares 55,000 55,000 55,000     
         
6 Debt: Net Revenue Stream                 

 Debt: NSE 2025/26 2026/27      

   £000 £000      

 Net Service Expenditure 296,722 420,704      

 Gross Debt 292,799 297,386      

 Ratio 98.7% 70.7%      
         
7 Commercial Income: Net Revenue Stream               

 

Commercial Income: 
NSE 2025/26 2026/27      

   £000 £000      

 Net Service Expenditure 296,722 420,704      

 Gross Investment Income 25,072 25,613      

 Ratio 8.4% 6.1%      
         

 Notes:        

 

(i) Current value includes revaluation changes and impairment adjustments, 
in addition to capital invested   

 (ii) Capital invested excludes revaluation changes and impairment adjustments.   
 

 
        

         
 


